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Project Index By Lead Department
Stanislaus County Capital Improvement Plan Project List -- Fiscal Year 2007-2008

Page 
Nbr.Project Location / CIP Project Number / Project Title

CIP 
Category

Animal Services
2002.013 Animal Services Facilities Plan Implementation 41B

Area Agency on Aging
2003.017 Mancini Hall Addition 55D

Behavioral Health & Recovery Services
2002.017 Stanislaus Recovery Center Kitchen 57D
2002.018 Behavioral Health and Recovery Services New Administrative Office 55D
2002.023 Behavioral Health and Recovery Services Warehouse/Offices 56D
2002.024 Old Hospital Building Demolition at Stanislaus Recovery Center 56D

Chief Executive Office/Capital Projects
2001.016 Waterford Partnership City-County Facility 195C
2006.005 Relocation of Services From County Center II 196D
2006.126 Underground Utilities at 12th Street Office/Parking Garage 196D
2006.234 Build-Out of District Attorney Expansion Space at 12th Street 195B

Chief Executive Office/Economic Development
2002.347 Crows Landing Air Facility Master Development Plan 64A
2002.350 Crows Landing Air Facility Runway Improvements 64D

Chief Executive Office/Emergency Services
2002.027 Emergency Operations Ctr Mgmt System/Internet Based Management 41D

Chief Executive Office/Public Information
2007.001 Electronic Document Management Implementation 197C
2007.002 Information Technology Business Continuity 197C
2007.003 Integrated Public Safety System -- Computer Assisted Dispatch 42A
2007.004 Integrated County Justice Information System ("ICJIS") 42A

Child Support Services
2002.056 Family Service Facility Master Plan 57B

Clerk-Recorder
2002.108 Elections Warehouse/Office Improvements 198D
2007.005 Clerk-Recorder/Elections Office Expansion 198D

Community Services Agency
2002.054 Westside Community Service Facility 60D
2002.057 Family Services Facility Security Upgrades 59D
2002.058 Oakdale/Riverbank Community Services Facility 60D

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Category:  "A"- Approved/Funded; "B"-  Pending Implementation;
"C" - Future Project/Master Planned;  "D" - Future Project/Pending Analysis; "X" - Not Categorized
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2006.131 Healthy Community Service Center, Turlock 59D
2007.006 Community Services Document Imaging System 58D
2007.007 Community Services C-IV Technology 58D

Cooperative Extension
2002.052 Agricultural Center Perimeter Parking and Road 68B

Environmental Resources/Landfill
2006.156 Fink Road Landfill -- Recycling Center 80D
2006.199 Fink Road Landfill Biomass Facility 81D
2007.022 Fink Road Landfill on Site Water System 80C
2007.023 Fink Road Landfill Perimeter Litter Fence 77A
2007.025 Geer Road Transfer Station 81D
2007.027 Fink Road Landfill Ash Cell 4 Construction 77C
2007.028 Fink Road Landfill Ash Cell 4 Design 78C
2007.029 Fink Road Landfill Knuckle Boom 76A
2007.030 Fink Road Landfill Municipal Solid Waste Cell 5 Construction 79C
2007.031 Fink Road Landfill Municipal Solid Waste Cell 5 Design 76A
2007.059 Fink Road Landfill Interior Expansion Design 79C
2007.060 Fink Road Landfill Interior Expansion Construction 78C

General Services Agency
2007.008 Centralize General Service Agency Office Locations 199D
2007.010 Additional County Storage Facilities 199D

General Services/Building Maintenance
2006.216 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2008 200C
2006.217 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2009 200C
2006.218 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2010 201C
2006.219 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2011 201C
2006.220 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2012 202C
2006.221 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2013 202C
2006.222 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2014 203C
2006.223 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2015 203C
2006.224 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2016 204C
2007.063 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2017 204C

Health Services Agency
2003.005 Public Health Laboratory Negative Pressure/Bio-Safety Room 62D
2007.011 Electronic Medical Records 61D
2007.012 Relocation of Central Scheduling Unit 62D
2007.013 Chiller Absorber Replacement at 830 Scenic Drive 61D

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Category:  "A"- Approved/Funded; "B"-  Pending Implementation;
"C" - Future Project/Master Planned;  "D" - Future Project/Pending Analysis; "X" - Not Categorized
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Library
2006.003 Replace Entrance Canopy at Salida Regional Library 65D
2007.014 Salida Regional Library - Phase III Improvements 66D
2007.024 Library Master Plan Update 65B

Parks and Recreation
2002.079 New Salida Park Development 90C
2002.082 Woodward Reservoir Park Improvements 83A
2002.084 Frank Raines Off Highway Vehicle Park Fence 84B
2002.085 Modesto Reservoir Park Improvements 88C
2002.087 Las Palmas Fishing Access and Riparian Restoration 88C
2002.089 Hickman Neighborhood Park Property Acquisition and Development 87C
2002.093 Shiloh Fishing Access Development 91C
2002.095 Burbank Paradise Park Improvements 85C
2002.096 Hatch Park Improvements 86C
2002.097 Frank Raines Regional Park Upgrade 86C
2002.099 New South County Regional Park Property Acquisition 90C
2002.100 Mono Park Improvements 89C
2002.101 Parklawn Park Improvements -- Phase I 83A
2002.102 Fairview Park Improvements 85C
2002.103 Laird Regional Park Improvements 87C
2003.003 Frank Raines Regional Park Water System Improvements 82A
2003.004 Modesto Reservoir Water Ski Facility 89C
2003.023 Empire Neighborhood Park Community Pool 84B
2007.026 Heron Point Project 82A
2007.061 Parklawn Park Improvements -- Phase II 91D

Planning/Community Development
2002.044 West Modesto Sewer, Storm Drain, Sidewalk Infrastructure 93D
2002.049 Empire Sewer, Storm Drain and Sidewalk Improvements 92C
2007.062 Keyes Storm Drain Improvements -- Phase II 92A

Probation
2002.036 Juvenile Hall Security Electronics & Life Safety Improvements 43A
2002.039 Juvenile Hall Booking/Intake/Reception Areas Redesign/Renovation 43C
2002.040 Juvenile Hall New Commitment Facility 44C

Public Works/Roads and Traffic
2002.284 Interstate 5 at Sperry Road Interchange 178D
2002.326 SR 33 at Crows Landing Road Traffic Signals 171C
2002.344 Santa Fe Avenue at Main Street Traffic Signals 162C

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Category:  "A"- Approved/Funded; "B"-  Pending Implementation;
"C" - Future Project/Master Planned;  "D" - Future Project/Pending Analysis; "X" - Not Categorized
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2006.006 Grayson Road at Laird Slough (San Joaquin River) Seismic Bridge Repair 154C
2006.007 Shiloh Road at Tuolumne River - Seismic Bridge Repair 165C
2006.008 Geer Road at Tuolumne River Bridge Replacement 151C
2006.009 Crows Landing Road at San Joaquin River - Seismic Bridge Repair 146C
2006.010 La Grange Road at Tuolumne River Bridge Bearing Pad Repair 178D
2006.011 Santa Fe Avenue at Tuolumne River Bridge Replacement 137B
2006.012 McHenry Avenue at Stanislaus River Seismic Bridge Repair 98A
2006.013 Hickman Road at Tuolumne River Bridge Replacement 155C
2006.014 Hills Ferry/River Road (Merced Co.) at San Joaquin River Seismic Bridge Re 155C
2006.015 Mitchell Road Bridge at Tuolumne River Approach Slab Repair 106B
2006.016 Pete Miller Road at Delta Mendota Canal Seismic Bridge Repair 159C
2006.017 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2007 100A
2006.026 Road Maintenance - Grinding Program 2007 100A
2006.029 Resurfacing Program: 2003/2004 111B
2006.030 Resurfacing Program 2004/2005 111B
2006.031 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 4 (Jennings/Keyes Road) 116B
2006.032 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 3 (Walnut, McHenry, McWilliams Avenues) 115B
2006.033 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 2 (Claribel, 26 Mile and Beckwith Roads) 115B
2006.034 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 1(Crane, Mitchell, Montellier, Gratton Roads) 114B
2006.035 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 5 (Oakdale/Waterford Hwy, Sonora Rd, Milton 116B
2006.036 Resurfacing Program: 2005/2006 112B
2006.037 Resurfacing Program: 2006/2007 112B
2006.038 Resurfacing Program: 2007/2008 113B
2006.039 Resurfacing Program: 2008/2009 113B
2006.040 Resurfacing Program: 2009/2010 114B
2006.042 Resurfacing-Chip Seal 3 (River, Keyes and Gates Roads) 117B
2006.043 Resurfacing-Chip Seal 2 (Hickman, Sierra, La Grange, Valley Home, Rodden 117B
2006.046 Salida Blvd Corridor -- Phase 1 136B
2006.048 Keyes Improvement Project -- Phase 2 96A
2006.050 Albers Road Widening -- Phase 2 138C
2006.051 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 2 147C
2006.052 West Main Widening -- Phase 1 175C
2006.053 Albers Road Widening -- Phase 3 138C
2006.054 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 3 147C
2006.055 Geer Road Widening -- Phase 3 153C
2006.056 West Main Widening -- Phase 2 175C
2006.057 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 4 148C
2006.058 West Main Widening -- Phase 3 176C
2006.059 Geer Road Widening -- Phase 2 152C

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Category:  "A"- Approved/Funded; "B"-  Pending Implementation;
"C" - Future Project/Master Planned;  "D" - Future Project/Pending Analysis; "X" - Not Categorized
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2006.060 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 5 148C
2006.061 Geer Road Widening -- Phase 1 152C
2006.062 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 6 149C
2006.063 Golden State Boulevard Widening: Taylor Road to Keyes Road 153C
2006.064 Keyes Road Widening: Faith Home Road to Highway 99 156C
2006.065 McHenry Avenue Widening -- Phase 1 157C
2006.066 Faith Home Road Widening: Keyes to Redwood 151C
2006.067 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 7 149C
2006.068 McHenry Avenue Widening -- Phase 2 157C
2006.069 Carpenter Road Widening -- Phase 1 141C
2006.070 Carpenter Road Widening -- Phase 2 142C
2006.071 Carpenter Road Widening -- Phase 3 142C
2006.072 Hatch Road Widening -- Phase 2 154C
2006.073 Santa Fe Avenue Widening -- Phase 1 163C
2006.074 Santa Fe Avenue Widening -- Phase 2 164C
2006.075 Santa Fe Avenue Widening -- Phase 3 164C
2006.076 East Avenue Widening: Daubenberger to Gratton Roads 150C
2006.077 Claus Road Widening: Terminal to Claribel Roads 143C
2006.078 Pelandale and Highway 99: Modify Interchange & Traffic Signals 158C
2006.083 McHenry Avenue at Ladd Road Traffic Signals 98A
2006.084 Geer Road at Santa Fe Avenue Traffic Signals 94A
2006.085 Santa Fe Avenue at Hatch Road Traffic Signals 101A
2006.086 Albers Road at Milnes Road Traffic Signals 93A
2006.087 Geer Road at Service Road Traffic Signals 94A
2006.088 Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue Traffic Signals 95A
2006.089 Carpenter Road at Beverly Drive and Robertson Road Traffic Signals 139C
2006.090 Las Palmas Avenue at Elm Avenue Traffic Signals 96A
2006.091 Las Palmas Avenue at Sycamore Avenue Traffic Signals 97A
2006.092 Crows Landing Road at Grayson Road Traffic Signals 105B
2006.093 Crows Landing Road at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 146C
2006.094 Crows Landing Road at West Main Avenue Traffic Signals 105B
2006.097 Carpenter Road at West Main Avenue Traffic Signals 141C
2006.098 SR 99 at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 174C
2006.100 Faith Home Road at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 150C
2006.103 Carpenter Road at Grayson Road Traffic Signals 140C
2006.104 Carpenter Road at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 140C
2006.105 SR 108/120 at Stearns Road Traffic Signals 167C
2006.106 SR 108/120 at Dillwood Road Traffic Signals 166C
2006.107 Carpenter Road at Crows Landing Road Traffic Signals 139C

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Category:  "A"- Approved/Funded; "B"-  Pending Implementation;
"C" - Future Project/Master Planned;  "D" - Future Project/Pending Analysis; "X" - Not Categorized
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2006.108 Santa Fe Avenue at Service Road Traffic Signals 163C
2006.109 Santa Fe Avenue at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 162C
2006.110 Santa Fe Avenue at East Avenue Traffic Signals 161C
2006.113 Orestimba Creek Flood Control 180D
2006.116 Compressed Natural Gas Maintenance Facilities 143C
2006.117 SR 99 at Hammett Road Interchange Project Study Report 104A
2006.119 Pavement Management System Update 99A
2006.120 Non-Motorized Mode of Transportation Master Plan -- 2006 99A
2006.121 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue)  Widening -- Phases 1a & 1b 102A
2006.122 SR 132 (Yosemite Boulevard) Widening -- Phase 1 102A
2006.136 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2008 123B
2006.137 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2009 123B
2006.138 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2010 124B
2006.139 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2011 124B
2006.140 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2012 125B
2006.141 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2013 125B
2006.142 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2014 126B
2006.143 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2015 126B
2006.144 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2016 127B
2006.145 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2008 118B
2006.146 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2009 119B
2006.147 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2010 119B
2006.148 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2011 120B
2006.149 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2012 120B
2006.150 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2013 121B
2006.151 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2014 121B
2006.152 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2015 122B
2006.153 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2016 122B
2006.154 West Main Widening -- Phase 4 176C
2006.155 SR 99 at Keyes Road Interchange 173C
2006.157 Ladd Road at Carver Road Traffic Signals 156C
2006.158 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at Carver Road Traffic Signals 103A
2006.159 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at Tully Road Traffic Signals 103A
2006.160 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at SR 99 Ramp Improvements 170C
2006.161 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at SR 99 Structure Improvement 170C
2006.162 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2007 101A
2006.164 Road System Maintenance Program 2008 180D
2006.165 Road System Maintenance Program 2009 181D
2006.166 Road System Maintenance Program 2010 181D

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Category:  "A"- Approved/Funded; "B"-  Pending Implementation;
"C" - Future Project/Master Planned;  "D" - Future Project/Pending Analysis; "X" - Not Categorized
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2006.167 Road System Maintenance Program 2011 182D
2006.168 Road System Maintenance Program 2012 182D
2006.169 Road System Maintenance Program 2013 183D
2006.170 Road System Maintenance Program 2014 183D
2006.171 Road System Maintenance Program 2015 184D
2006.172 Road System Maintenance Program 2016 184D
2006.173 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) Widening -- Phase 2 171C
2006.174 Albers Road at Dry Creek Bridge Widening 137C
2006.175 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2008 132B
2006.176 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2009 132B
2006.177 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2010 133B
2006.178 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2011 133B
2006.179 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2012 134B
2006.180 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2013 134B
2006.181 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2014 135B
2006.182 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2015 135B
2006.183 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2016 136B
2006.184 Resurfacing-Chip Seal Church, Milnes, Milton, Patterson & Rodden Rds 118B
2006.186 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2008 127B
2006.187 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2009 128B
2006.188 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2010 128B
2006.189 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2011 129B
2006.190 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2012 129B
2006.191 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2013 130B
2006.192 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2014 130B
2006.193 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2015 131B
2006.194 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2016 131B
2006.195 Hatch Road Widening -- Phase 1 -- Turn Lanes 95A
2006.196 Pelandale Avenue at Sisk Road Traffic Signals 158C
2006.197 Lester Road at Main Street/Monte Vista Traffic Signals 97A
2006.198 West Main Avenue at Faith Home Road Traffic Signals 174C
2006.203 SR 99 at Hammett Road Interchange 172C
2006.204 SR 120 Widening San Joaquin County to Valley Home Road 168C
2006.205 SR 99 at Hatch Road Overcrossing Improvements 173C
2006.206 SR 99 at Faith Home Road Overcrossing Widening 172C
2006.207 SR 132 (Yosemite Boulevard) Widening -- Root Road to Geer Road 169C
2006.208 SR 132 (Yosemite Blvd) Widening -- Geer/Albers Rd to Reinway Ave 169C
2006.209 SR 108 Improvements -- SR 219 (Kiernan Road) to Crane Road 165C
2006.210 SR 99 at SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) Project Study Report 104A

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Category:  "A"- Approved/Funded; "B"-  Pending Implementation;
"C" - Future Project/Master Planned;  "D" - Future Project/Pending Analysis; "X" - Not Categorized
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2006.212 SR 108/120 at Atlas Road Traffic Signals 166C
2006.213 SR 108/120 at Orange Blossom Road Traffic Signals 167C
2006.214 SR 132 (Maze Boulevard) at River/Kasson Road Traffic Signals 168C
2007.033 Claribel Road Widening (McHenry Avenue to Oakdale Road) 177D
2007.034 County Overlay 2008/2009 145C
2007.035 County Overlay 2009/2010 145C
2007.036 Morgan Road Operations Yard Facility Master Plan 179D
2007.037 Rubberrized Chip Seal Program 2008/2009 161C
2007.038 Rubberized Chip Seal Program 2009/2010 160C
2007.039 Conventional Chip Overlay Program 2008/2009 144C
2007.040 Conventional Chip Overlay Program 2009/2010 144C
2007.041 RSTP Road Resurfacing Program 2008/2009 159C
2007.042 RSTP Road Surfacing Program 2009/2010 160C
2007.049 North County Transportation Corridor 179D
2007.050 Purchase of One 3-Axle Dump Vehicle 108B
2007.051 Purchase of One 3-Axle Road Tractor 108B
2007.052 Purchase of One 3-Axle Dump Vehicle 107B
2007.053 Purchase of One Water Truck 110B
2007.054 Purchase of One Utility Truck 109B
2007.055 Purchase of One 2-Axle Road Tractor 106B
2007.056 Purchase of One Suction Truck 109B
2007.057 Purchase of One 3-Axle Dump Truck 107B
2007.058 Purchase of One Water Truck 110B
2007.064 Claribel Road at Coffee Road Traffic Signals 177D

Public Works/Transit
2002.260 Purchase of 40-Foot CNG Buses: 2008-2009 192D
2002.261 Rebuild of Seven 40-Foot CNG Buses: 2013-2014 188C
2002.263 Purchase of Bus Stop Facilities: 2008-2009 187C
2002.264 Purchase of Bus Stop Facilities: 2016-2017 187C
2002.265 Purchase of 40-Foot CNG buses 2007-2008 185A
2002.272 New Bus Passenger Transfer Facility #2 191D
2006.225 Purchase of 40 foot CNG Bus 2010-2011 186C
2006.226 Rebuild One 40-Foot CNG Bus: 2017-2018 189C
2006.227 Rebuild One 40-Foot CNG Bus: 2020-2021 189C
2006.228 Replace Two 40 Foot CNG Buses: 2016-2017 190C
2006.229 Replace Seven 40-Foot CNG Buses: 2021-2022 190C
2006.230 Replace Two 40-Foot CNG Buses: 2024-2025 191C
2006.231 Purchase of Bus Stop Facilities: 2024-2025 188C

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Category:  "A"- Approved/Funded; "B"-  Pending Implementation;
"C" - Future Project/Master Planned;  "D" - Future Project/Pending Analysis; "X" - Not Categorized
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2006.232 New Backup CNG Fuel Station Compressor 185A
2006.233 Install Information Technology in Buses 186C
2007.043 Purchase of Bus Stop Facilities 205A
2007.044 Patterson Transfer Facility 206D
2007.045 Turlock Transfer Facility 207D
2007.046 Multi-Modal Transfer Facility 205D
2007.047 Purchase of Three 40-Foot Buses 206D
2007.048 Rebuild Two CNG Buses 207D

Redevelopment Agency
2006.133 Shackelford/Robertson Road Sewer Lateral Connection Program* 192A

Sheriff
2002.352 Honor Farm Facility Emergency Backup Power 49D
2002.353 Sheriff's Operations Center and Kitchen Emergency Backup Power 45B
2002.356 Patterson Joint City-County Law Enforcement Facility 50D
2006.001 Coroner/Public Administrator Facility 44B
2006.004 Public Safety Center Capacity Expansion 47C
2006.129 Remodel Evidence Room and Lobby at Sheriff's Operations Center 45B
2007.015 Inmate Programs Training and Education Facility 49D
2007.016 Firearms Range and Facility 48D
2007.017 Emergency Vehicle Operations Driving Course 48D
2007.018 Riverbank Joint City-County Law Enforcement Facility 47C
2007.019 Expansion of Law Enforcement Facilities 46C
2007.020 High-Tech Crimes Facility 46C
2007.032 Sheriff's Operations Center Information Technology Room Upgrades 50D

Stanislaus Regional 911
2002.026 Video Conferencing/Web Casting 51D

Strategic Business Technologies
2007.021 Voice-Over-IP Implementation 208A

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Category:  "A"- Approved/Funded; "B"-  Pending Implementation;
"C" - Future Project/Master Planned;  "D" - Future Project/Pending Analysis; "X" - Not Categorized
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Project Index By Location
Stanislaus County Capital Improvement Plan Project List  -- Fiscal Year 2007-2008

Page NumberProject Location / CIP Project Number / Project Title

Ceres
2002.024 Old Hospital Building Demolition at Stanislaus Recovery Center 56
2002.101 Parklawn Park Improvements -- Phase I 83
2006.205 SR 99 at Hatch Road Overcrossing Improvements 173
2007.036 Morgan Road Operations Yard Facility Master Plan 179
2002.017 Stanislaus Recovery Center Kitchen 57
2002.018 Behavioral Health and Recovery Services New Administrative Office 55
2006.232 New Backup CNG Fuel Station Compressor 185
2002.056 Family Service Facility Master Plan 57
2006.104 Carpenter Road at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 140
2002.353 Sheriff's Operations Center and Kitchen Emergency Backup Power 45
2006.103 Carpenter Road at Grayson Road Traffic Signals 140
2007.061 Parklawn Park Improvements -- Phase II 91
2006.092 Crows Landing Road at Grayson Road Traffic Signals 105
2002.057 Family Services Facility Security Upgrades 59
2006.069 Carpenter Road Widening -- Phase 1 141
2002.052 Agricultural Center Perimeter Parking and Road 68
2007.015 Inmate Programs Training and Education Facility 49
2007.020 High-Tech Crimes Facility 46
2007.019 Expansion of Law Enforcement Facilities 46

Countywide
2006.179 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2012 134
2006.186 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2008 127
2006.183 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2016 136
2006.182 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2015 135
2006.187 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2009 128
2006.180 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2013 134
2006.146 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2009 119
2006.178 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2011 133
2006.177 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2010 133
2006.176 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2009 132
2006.175 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2008 132
2006.172 Road System Maintenance Program 2016 184
2006.171 Road System Maintenance Program 2015 184
2006.181 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2014 135
2006.192 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2014 130
2006.145 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2008 118
2006.188 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2010 128
2006.189 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2011 129
2006.190 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2012 129
2006.191 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2013 130
2006.138 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2010 124
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2006.143 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2015 126
2006.137 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2009 123
2006.193 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2015 131
2006.170 Road System Maintenance Program 2014 183
2006.141 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2013 125
2006.140 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2012 125
2006.139 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2011 124
2006.142 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2014 126
2006.144 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2016 127
2006.039 Resurfacing Program: 2008/2009 113
2002.264 Purchase of Bus Stop Facilities: 2016-2017 187
2002.265 Purchase of 40-Foot CNG buses 2007-2008 185
2002.272 New Bus Passenger Transfer Facility #2 191
2007.063 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2017 204
2006.120 Non-Motorized Mode of Transportation Master Plan -- 2006 99
2007.052 Purchase of One 3-Axle Dump Vehicle 107
2006.040 Resurfacing Program: 2009/2010 114
2002.260 Purchase of 40-Foot CNG Buses: 2008-2009 192
2006.038 Resurfacing Program: 2007/2008 113
2006.036 Resurfacing Program: 2005/2006 112
2006.030 Resurfacing Program 2004/2005 111
2006.029 Resurfacing Program: 2003/2004 111
2006.026 Road Maintenance - Grinding Program 2007 100
2006.017 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2007 100
2006.119 Pavement Management System Update 99
2006.167 Road System Maintenance Program 2011 182
2006.168 Road System Maintenance Program 2012 182
2006.166 Road System Maintenance Program 2010 181
2006.164 Road System Maintenance Program 2008 180
2006.162 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2007 101
2007.054 Purchase of One Utility Truck 109
2007.053 Purchase of One Water Truck 110
2002.263 Purchase of Bus Stop Facilities: 2008-2009 187
2007.051 Purchase of One 3-Axle Road Tractor 108
2002.261 Rebuild of Seven 40-Foot CNG Buses: 2013-2014 188
2007.050 Purchase of One 3-Axle Dump Vehicle 108
2002.027 Emergency Operations Ctr Mgmt System/Internet Based Management 41
2007.048 Rebuild Two CNG Buses 207
2007.047 Purchase of Three 40-Foot Buses 206
2007.046 Multi-Modal Transfer Facility 205
2006.169 Road System Maintenance Program 2013 183
2006.147 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2010 119
2007.006 Community Services Document Imaging System 58
2006.224 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2016 204
2006.225 Purchase of 40 foot CNG Bus 2010-2011 186
2006.226 Rebuild One 40-Foot CNG Bus: 2017-2018 189
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2006.227 Rebuild One 40-Foot CNG Bus: 2020-2021 189
2006.228 Replace Two 40 Foot CNG Buses: 2016-2017 190
2006.229 Replace Seven 40-Foot CNG Buses: 2021-2022 190
2006.230 Replace Two 40-Foot CNG Buses: 2024-2025 191
2006.231 Purchase of Bus Stop Facilities: 2024-2025 188
2006.233 Install Information Technology in Buses 186
2007.024 Library Master Plan Update 65
2007.001 Electronic Document Management Implementation 197
2007.002 Information Technology Business Continuity 197
2007.029 Fink Road Landfill Knuckle Boom 76
2006.223 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2015 203
2007.057 Purchase of One 3-Axle Dump Truck 107
2007.021 Voice-Over-IP Implementation 208
2007.017 Emergency Vehicle Operations Driving Course 48
2007.016 Firearms Range and Facility 48
2007.011 Electronic Medical Records 61
2007.010 Additional County Storage Facilities 199
2007.003 Integrated Public Safety System -- Computer Assisted Dispatch 42
2007.058 Purchase of One Water Truck 110
2007.004 Integrated County Justice Information System ("ICJIS") 42
2007.056 Purchase of One Suction Truck 109
2006.165 Road System Maintenance Program 2009 181
2007.055 Purchase of One 2-Axle Road Tractor 106
2006.148 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2011 120
2007.007 Community Services C-IV Technology 58
2007.008 Centralize General Service Agency Office Locations 199
2006.136 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2008 123
2006.218 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2010 201
2006.152 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2015 122
2006.153 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2016 122
2006.194 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2016 131
2006.151 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2014 121
2006.216 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2008 200
2006.217 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2009 200
2006.219 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2011 201
2006.149 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2012 120
2006.220 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2012 202
2006.221 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2013 202
2006.222 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2014 203
2006.150 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2013 121

Crows Landing
2006.067 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 7 149
2006.156 Fink Road Landfill -- Recycling Center 80
2006.058 West Main Widening -- Phase 3 176
2002.326 SR 33 at Crows Landing Road Traffic Signals 171
2006.107 Carpenter Road at Crows Landing Road Traffic Signals 139
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2006.062 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 6 149
2002.350 Crows Landing Air Facility Runway Improvements 64
2006.009 Crows Landing Road at San Joaquin River - Seismic Bridge Repair 146
2002.347 Crows Landing Air Facility Master Development Plan 64
2006.154 West Main Widening -- Phase 4 176

Del Rio
2006.157 Ladd Road at Carver Road Traffic Signals 156
2006.068 McHenry Avenue Widening -- Phase 2 157
2006.083 McHenry Avenue at Ladd Road Traffic Signals 98
2006.065 McHenry Avenue Widening -- Phase 1 157

Denair
2006.109 Santa Fe Avenue at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 162
2006.110 Santa Fe Avenue at East Avenue Traffic Signals 161
2006.197 Lester Road at Main Street/Monte Vista Traffic Signals 97
2002.344 Santa Fe Avenue at Main Street Traffic Signals 162

East County
2002.085 Modesto Reservoir Park Improvements 88
2003.004 Modesto Reservoir Water Ski Facility 89
2002.082 Woodward Reservoir Park Improvements 83

Empire
2006.184 Resurfacing-Chip Seal Church, Milnes, Milton, Patterson & Rodden Rds 118
2006.122 SR 132 (Yosemite Boulevard) Widening -- Phase 1 102
2002.049 Empire Sewer, Storm Drain and Sidewalk Improvements 92
2003.023 Empire Neighborhood Park Community Pool 84

Grayson
2002.352 Honor Farm Facility Emergency Backup Power 49
2006.006 Grayson Road at Laird Slough (San Joaquin River) Seismic Bridge Repair 154
2002.103 Laird Regional Park Improvements 87

Hickman
2006.055 Geer Road Widening -- Phase 3 153
2006.059 Geer Road Widening -- Phase 2 152
2006.053 Albers Road Widening -- Phase 3 138
2006.013 Hickman Road at Tuolumne River Bridge Replacement 155
2006.061 Geer Road Widening -- Phase 1 152
2002.089 Hickman Neighborhood Park Property Acquisition and Development 87

Hughson
2006.207 SR 132 (Yosemite Boulevard) Widening -- Root Road to Geer Road 169
2006.088 Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue Traffic Signals 95
2006.087 Geer Road at Service Road Traffic Signals 94
2006.195 Hatch Road Widening -- Phase 1 -- Turn Lanes 95
2006.085 Santa Fe Avenue at Hatch Road Traffic Signals 101
2006.084 Geer Road at Santa Fe Avenue Traffic Signals 94
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2006.174 Albers Road at Dry Creek Bridge Widening 137
2006.011 Santa Fe Avenue at Tuolumne River Bridge Replacement 137
2006.008 Geer Road at Tuolumne River Bridge Replacement 151
2006.074 Santa Fe Avenue Widening -- Phase 2 164
2006.108 Santa Fe Avenue at Service Road Traffic Signals 163
2006.075 Santa Fe Avenue Widening -- Phase 3 164
2006.073 Santa Fe Avenue Widening -- Phase 1 163
2006.072 Hatch Road Widening -- Phase 2 154
2007.025 Geer Road Transfer Station 81

Keyes
2006.066 Faith Home Road Widening: Keyes to Redwood 151
2006.100 Faith Home Road at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 150
2006.063 Golden State Boulevard Widening: Taylor Road to Keyes Road 153
2006.064 Keyes Road Widening: Faith Home Road to Highway 99 156
2006.048 Keyes Improvement Project -- Phase 2 96
2007.062 Keyes Storm Drain Improvements -- Phase II 92
2006.206 SR 99 at Faith Home Road Overcrossing Widening 172
2002.096 Hatch Park Improvements 86
2006.098 SR 99 at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 174
2006.155 SR 99 at Keyes Road Interchange 173

La Grange
2006.010 La Grange Road at Tuolumne River Bridge Bearing Pad Repair 178

Modesto
2007.012 Relocation of Central Scheduling Unit 62
2002.102 Fairview Park Improvements 85
2002.036 Juvenile Hall Security Electronics & Life Safety Improvements 43
2007.005 Clerk-Recorder/Elections Office Expansion 198
2007.032 Sheriff's Operations Center Information Technology Room Upgrades 50
2002.023 Behavioral Health and Recovery Services Warehouse/Offices 56
2002.039 Juvenile Hall Booking/Intake/Reception Areas Redesign/Renovation 43
2006.234 Build-Out of District Attorney Expansion Space at 12th Street 195
2006.005 Relocation of Services From County Center II 196
2006.004 Public Safety Center Capacity Expansion 47
2003.017 Mancini Hall Addition 55
2006.001 Coroner/Public Administrator Facility 44
2007.013 Chiller Absorber Replacement at 830 Scenic Drive 61
2006.078 Pelandale and Highway 99: Modify Interchange & Traffic Signals 158
2006.173 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) Widening -- Phase 2 171
2007.064 Claribel Road at Coffee Road Traffic Signals 177
2006.015 Mitchell Road Bridge at Tuolumne River Approach Slab Repair 106
2002.013 Animal Services Facilities Plan Implementation 41
2006.129 Remodel Evidence Room and Lobby at Sheriff's Operations Center 45
2002.026 Video Conferencing/Web Casting 51
2002.100 Mono Park Improvements 89
2003.005 Public Health Laboratory Negative Pressure/Bio-Safety Room 62

222



Page NumberProject Location / CIP Project Number / Project Title

2006.159 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at Tully Road Traffic Signals 103
2006.126 Underground Utilities at 12th Street Office/Parking Garage 196
2002.040 Juvenile Hall New Commitment Facility 44
2006.158 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at Carver Road Traffic Signals 103
2002.108 Elections Warehouse/Office Improvements 198

Mountain View
2006.031 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 4 (Jennings/Keyes Road) 116
2006.051 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 2 147
2006.070 Carpenter Road Widening -- Phase 2 142
2006.093 Crows Landing Road at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 146
2006.094 Crows Landing Road at West Main Avenue Traffic Signals 105
2006.071 Carpenter Road Widening -- Phase 3 142
2006.060 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 5 148
2006.097 Carpenter Road at West Main Avenue Traffic Signals 141
2006.057 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 4 148

Newman
2006.113 Orestimba Creek Flood Control 180

North County
2007.026 Heron Point Project 82

Oakdale
2006.213 SR 108/120 at Orange Blossom Road Traffic Signals 167
2006.050 Albers Road Widening -- Phase 2 138
2006.212 SR 108/120 at Atlas Road Traffic Signals 166
2006.105 SR 108/120 at Stearns Road Traffic Signals 167
2006.204 SR 120 Widening San Joaquin County to Valley Home Road 168
2006.106 SR 108/120 at Dillwood Road Traffic Signals 166

Patterson
2006.090 Las Palmas Avenue at Elm Avenue Traffic Signals 96
2007.044 Patterson Transfer Facility 206
2002.054 Westside Community Service Facility 60
2002.356 Patterson Joint City-County Law Enforcement Facility 50
2002.284 Interstate 5 at Sperry Road Interchange 178
2006.091 Las Palmas Avenue at Sycamore Avenue Traffic Signals 97

Riverbank
2002.058 Oakdale/Riverbank Community Services Facility 60
2006.012 McHenry Avenue at Stanislaus River Seismic Bridge Repair 98
2007.033 Claribel Road Widening (McHenry Avenue to Oakdale Road) 177
2007.018 Riverbank Joint City-County Law Enforcement Facility 47
2006.209 SR 108 Improvements -- SR 219 (Kiernan Road) to Crane Road 165
2006.077 Claus Road Widening: Terminal to Claribel Roads 143
2006.086 Albers Road at Milnes Road Traffic Signals 93
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Salida
2006.161 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at SR 99 Structure Improvement 170
2006.160 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at SR 99 Ramp Improvements 170
2006.117 SR 99 at Hammett Road Interchange Project Study Report 104
2006.121 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue)  Widening -- Phases 1a & 1b 102
2006.003 Replace Entrance Canopy at Salida Regional Library 65
2006.196 Pelandale Avenue at Sisk Road Traffic Signals 158
2006.203 SR 99 at Hammett Road Interchange 172
2002.079 New Salida Park Development 90
2006.210 SR 99 at SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) Project Study Report 104
2007.014 Salida Regional Library - Phase III Improvements 66
2006.046 Salida Blvd Corridor -- Phase 1 136

South County
2002.099 New South County Regional Park Property Acquisition 90

Turlock
2007.045 Turlock Transfer Facility 207
2006.131 Healthy Community Service Center, Turlock 59
2006.056 West Main Widening -- Phase 2 175
2006.054 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 3 147
2006.052 West Main Widening -- Phase 1 175
2006.198 West Main Avenue at Faith Home Road Traffic Signals 174
2006.076 East Avenue Widening: Daubenberger to Gratton Roads 150

Various
2007.040 Conventional Chip Overlay Program 2009/2010 144
2007.049 North County Transportation Corridor 179
2007.042 RSTP Road Surfacing Program 2009/2010 160
2007.034 County Overlay 2008/2009 145
2007.043 Purchase of Bus Stop Facilities 205
2007.041 RSTP Road Resurfacing Program 2008/2009 159
2006.037 Resurfacing Program: 2006/2007 112
2006.032 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 3 (Walnut, McHenry, McWilliams Avenues) 115
2006.033 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 2 (Claribel, 26 Mile and Beckwith Roads) 115
2006.035 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 5 (Oakdale/Waterford Hwy, Sonora Rd, Milton R 116
2007.039 Conventional Chip Overlay Program 2008/2009 144
2006.042 Resurfacing-Chip Seal 3 (River, Keyes and Gates Roads) 117
2006.043 Resurfacing-Chip Seal 2 (Hickman, Sierra, La Grange, Valley Home, Rodden 117
2007.035 County Overlay 2009/2010 145
2006.034 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 1(Crane, Mitchell, Montellier, Gratton Roads) 114
2006.116 Compressed Natural Gas Maintenance Facilities 143
2007.038 Rubberized Chip Seal Program 2009/2010 160
2007.037 Rubberrized Chip Seal Program 2008/2009 161

Waterford
2006.208 SR 132 (Yosemite Blvd) Widening -- Geer/Albers Rd to Reinway Ave 169
2001.016 Waterford Partnership City-County Facility 195
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West County
2006.007 Shiloh Road at Tuolumne River - Seismic Bridge Repair 165
2002.093 Shiloh Fishing Access Development 91
2006.214 SR 132 (Maze Boulevard) at River/Kasson Road Traffic Signals 168
2006.016 Pete Miller Road at Delta Mendota Canal Seismic Bridge Repair 159
2006.014 Hills Ferry/River Road (Merced Co.) at San Joaquin River Seismic Bridge Rep 155
2002.087 Las Palmas Fishing Access and Riparian Restoration 88

West Hills
2007.030 Fink Road Landfill Municipal Solid Waste Cell 5 Construction 79
2002.084 Frank Raines Off Highway Vehicle Park Fence 84
2007.060 Fink Road Landfill Interior Expansion Construction 78
2007.059 Fink Road Landfill Interior Expansion Design 79
2007.031 Fink Road Landfill Municipal Solid Waste Cell 5 Design 76
2007.028 Fink Road Landfill Ash Cell 4 Design 78
2007.027 Fink Road Landfill Ash Cell 4 Construction 77
2007.022 Fink Road Landfill on Site Water System 80
2002.097 Frank Raines Regional Park Upgrade 86
2006.199 Fink Road Landfill Biomass Facility 81
2003.003 Frank Raines Regional Park Water System Improvements 82
2007.023 Fink Road Landfill Perimeter Litter Fence 77

West Modesto
2002.095 Burbank Paradise Park Improvements 85
2006.089 Carpenter Road at Beverly Drive and Robertson Road Traffic Signals 139
2002.044 West Modesto Sewer, Storm Drain, Sidewalk Infrastructure 93
2006.133 Shackelford/Robertson Road Sewer Lateral Connection Program* 192
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2001.016 Waterford Partnership City-County Facility 195
2002.013 Animal Services Facilities Plan Implementation 41
2002.017 Stanislaus Recovery Center Kitchen 57
2002.018 Behavioral Health and Recovery Services New Administrative Office 55
2002.023 Behavioral Health and Recovery Services Warehouse/Offices 56
2002.024 Old Hospital Building Demolition at Stanislaus Recovery Center 56
2002.026 Video Conferencing/Web Casting 51
2002.027 Emergency Operations Ctr Mgmt System/Internet Based Management 41
2002.036 Juvenile Hall Security Electronics & Life Safety Improvements 43
2002.039 Juvenile Hall Booking/Intake/Reception Areas Redesign/Renovation 43
2002.040 Juvenile Hall New Commitment Facility 44
2002.044 West Modesto Sewer, Storm Drain, Sidewalk Infrastructure 93
2002.049 Empire Sewer, Storm Drain and Sidewalk Improvements 92
2002.052 Agricultural Center Perimeter Parking and Road 68
2002.054 Westside Community Service Facility 60
2002.056 Family Service Facility Master Plan 57
2002.057 Family Services Facility Security Upgrades 59
2002.058 Oakdale/Riverbank Community Services Facility 60
2002.079 New Salida Park Development 90
2002.082 Woodward Reservoir Park Improvements 83
2002.084 Frank Raines Off Highway Vehicle Park Fence 84
2002.085 Modesto Reservoir Park Improvements 88
2002.087 Las Palmas Fishing Access and Riparian Restoration 88
2002.089 Hickman Neighborhood Park Property Acquisition and Development 87
2002.093 Shiloh Fishing Access Development 91
2002.095 Burbank Paradise Park Improvements 85
2002.096 Hatch Park Improvements 86
2002.097 Frank Raines Regional Park Upgrade 86
2002.099 New South County Regional Park Property Acquisition 90
2002.100 Mono Park Improvements 89
2002.101 Parklawn Park Improvements -- Phase I 83
2002.102 Fairview Park Improvements 85
2002.103 Laird Regional Park Improvements 87
2002.108 Elections Warehouse/Office Improvements 198
2002.260 Purchase of 40-Foot CNG Buses: 2008-2009 192
2002.261 Rebuild of Seven 40-Foot CNG Buses: 2013-2014 188
2002.263 Purchase of Bus Stop Facilities: 2008-2009 187
2002.264 Purchase of Bus Stop Facilities: 2016-2017 187
2002.265 Purchase of 40-Foot CNG buses 2007-2008 185
2002.272 New Bus Passenger Transfer Facility #2 191
2002.284 Interstate 5 at Sperry Road Interchange 178
2002.326 SR 33 at Crows Landing Road Traffic Signals 171
2002.344 Santa Fe Avenue at Main Street Traffic Signals 162
2002.347 Crows Landing Air Facility Master Development Plan 64
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2002.350 Crows Landing Air Facility Runway Improvements 64
2002.352 Honor Farm Facility Emergency Backup Power 49
2002.353 Sheriff's Operations Center and Kitchen Emergency Backup Power 45
2002.356 Patterson Joint City-County Law Enforcement Facility 50
2003.003 Frank Raines Regional Park Water System Improvements 82
2003.004 Modesto Reservoir Water Ski Facility 89
2003.005 Public Health Laboratory Negative Pressure/Bio-Safety Room 62
2003.017 Mancini Hall Addition 55
2003.023 Empire Neighborhood Park Community Pool 84
2006.001 Coroner/Public Administrator Facility 44
2006.003 Replace Entrance Canopy at Salida Regional Library 65
2006.004 Public Safety Center Capacity Expansion 47
2006.005 Relocation of Services From County Center II 196
2006.006 Grayson Road at Laird Slough (San Joaquin River) Seismic Bridge Repair 154
2006.007 Shiloh Road at Tuolumne River - Seismic Bridge Repair 165
2006.008 Geer Road at Tuolumne River Bridge Replacement 151
2006.009 Crows Landing Road at San Joaquin River - Seismic Bridge Repair 146
2006.010 La Grange Road at Tuolumne River Bridge Bearing Pad Repair 178
2006.011 Santa Fe Avenue at Tuolumne River Bridge Replacement 137
2006.012 McHenry Avenue at Stanislaus River Seismic Bridge Repair 98
2006.013 Hickman Road at Tuolumne River Bridge Replacement 155
2006.014 Hills Ferry/River Road (Merced Co.) at San Joaquin River Seismic Bridge Repair 155
2006.015 Mitchell Road Bridge at Tuolumne River Approach Slab Repair 106
2006.016 Pete Miller Road at Delta Mendota Canal Seismic Bridge Repair 159
2006.017 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2007 100
2006.026 Road Maintenance - Grinding Program 2007 100
2006.029 Resurfacing Program: 2003/2004 111
2006.030 Resurfacing Program 2004/2005 111
2006.031 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 4 (Jennings/Keyes Road) 116
2006.032 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 3 (Walnut, McHenry, McWilliams Avenues) 115
2006.033 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 2 (Claribel, 26 Mile and Beckwith Roads) 115
2006.034 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 1(Crane, Mitchell, Montellier, Gratton Roads) 114
2006.035 Resurfacing-Asphalt Overlay 5 (Oakdale/Waterford Hwy, Sonora Rd, Milton Rd) 116
2006.036 Resurfacing Program: 2005/2006 112
2006.037 Resurfacing Program: 2006/2007 112
2006.038 Resurfacing Program: 2007/2008 113
2006.039 Resurfacing Program: 2008/2009 113
2006.040 Resurfacing Program: 2009/2010 114
2006.042 Resurfacing-Chip Seal 3 (River, Keyes and Gates Roads) 117
2006.043 Resurfacing-Chip Seal 2 (Hickman, Sierra, La Grange, Valley Home, Rodden Roa 117
2006.046 Salida Blvd Corridor -- Phase 1 136
2006.048 Keyes Improvement Project -- Phase 2 96
2006.050 Albers Road Widening -- Phase 2 138
2006.051 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 2 147
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2006.052 West Main Widening -- Phase 1 175
2006.053 Albers Road Widening -- Phase 3 138
2006.054 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 3 147
2006.055 Geer Road Widening -- Phase 3 153
2006.056 West Main Widening -- Phase 2 175
2006.057 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 4 148
2006.058 West Main Widening -- Phase 3 176
2006.059 Geer Road Widening -- Phase 2 152
2006.060 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 5 148
2006.061 Geer Road Widening -- Phase 1 152
2006.062 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 6 149
2006.063 Golden State Boulevard Widening: Taylor Road to Keyes Road 153
2006.064 Keyes Road Widening: Faith Home Road to Highway 99 156
2006.065 McHenry Avenue Widening -- Phase 1 157
2006.066 Faith Home Road Widening: Keyes to Redwood 151
2006.067 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 7 149
2006.068 McHenry Avenue Widening -- Phase 2 157
2006.069 Carpenter Road Widening -- Phase 1 141
2006.070 Carpenter Road Widening -- Phase 2 142
2006.071 Carpenter Road Widening -- Phase 3 142
2006.072 Hatch Road Widening -- Phase 2 154
2006.073 Santa Fe Avenue Widening -- Phase 1 163
2006.074 Santa Fe Avenue Widening -- Phase 2 164
2006.075 Santa Fe Avenue Widening -- Phase 3 164
2006.076 East Avenue Widening: Daubenberger to Gratton Roads 150
2006.077 Claus Road Widening: Terminal to Claribel Roads 143
2006.078 Pelandale and Highway 99: Modify Interchange & Traffic Signals 158
2006.083 McHenry Avenue at Ladd Road Traffic Signals 98
2006.084 Geer Road at Santa Fe Avenue Traffic Signals 94
2006.085 Santa Fe Avenue at Hatch Road Traffic Signals 101
2006.086 Albers Road at Milnes Road Traffic Signals 93
2006.087 Geer Road at Service Road Traffic Signals 94
2006.088 Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue Traffic Signals 95
2006.089 Carpenter Road at Beverly Drive and Robertson Road Traffic Signals 139
2006.090 Las Palmas Avenue at Elm Avenue Traffic Signals 96
2006.091 Las Palmas Avenue at Sycamore Avenue Traffic Signals 97
2006.092 Crows Landing Road at Grayson Road Traffic Signals 105
2006.093 Crows Landing Road at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 146
2006.094 Crows Landing Road at West Main Avenue Traffic Signals 105
2006.097 Carpenter Road at West Main Avenue Traffic Signals 141
2006.098 SR 99 at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 174
2006.100 Faith Home Road at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 150
2006.103 Carpenter Road at Grayson Road Traffic Signals 140
2006.104 Carpenter Road at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 140
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2006.105 SR 108/120 at Stearns Road Traffic Signals 167
2006.106 SR 108/120 at Dillwood Road Traffic Signals 166
2006.107 Carpenter Road at Crows Landing Road Traffic Signals 139
2006.108 Santa Fe Avenue at Service Road Traffic Signals 163
2006.109 Santa Fe Avenue at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 162
2006.110 Santa Fe Avenue at East Avenue Traffic Signals 161
2006.113 Orestimba Creek Flood Control 180
2006.116 Compressed Natural Gas Maintenance Facilities 143
2006.117 SR 99 at Hammett Road Interchange Project Study Report 104
2006.119 Pavement Management System Update 99
2006.120 Non-Motorized Mode of Transportation Master Plan -- 2006 99
2006.121 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue)  Widening -- Phases 1a & 1b 102
2006.122 SR 132 (Yosemite Boulevard) Widening -- Phase 1 102
2006.126 Underground Utilities at 12th Street Office/Parking Garage 196
2006.129 Remodel Evidence Room and Lobby at Sheriff's Operations Center 45
2006.131 Healthy Community Service Center, Turlock 59
2006.133 Shackelford/Robertson Road Sewer Lateral Connection Program* 192
2006.136 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2008 123
2006.137 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2009 123
2006.138 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2010 124
2006.139 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2011 124
2006.140 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2012 125
2006.141 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2013 125
2006.142 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2014 126
2006.143 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2015 126
2006.144 Road Maintenance -- Grinding Program 2016 127
2006.145 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2008 118
2006.146 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2009 119
2006.147 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2010 119
2006.148 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2011 120
2006.149 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2012 120
2006.150 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2013 121
2006.151 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2014 121
2006.152 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2015 122
2006.153 Road Maintenance -- Asphalt Paving by Local Forces Program 2016 122
2006.154 West Main Widening -- Phase 4 176
2006.155 SR 99 at Keyes Road Interchange 173
2006.156 Fink Road Landfill -- Recycling Center 80
2006.157 Ladd Road at Carver Road Traffic Signals 156
2006.158 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at Carver Road Traffic Signals 103
2006.159 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at Tully Road Traffic Signals 103
2006.160 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at SR 99 Ramp Improvements 170
2006.161 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at SR 99 Structure Improvement 170
2006.162 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2007 101
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2006.164 Road System Maintenance Program 2008 180
2006.165 Road System Maintenance Program 2009 181
2006.166 Road System Maintenance Program 2010 181
2006.167 Road System Maintenance Program 2011 182
2006.168 Road System Maintenance Program 2012 182
2006.169 Road System Maintenance Program 2013 183
2006.170 Road System Maintenance Program 2014 183
2006.171 Road System Maintenance Program 2015 184
2006.172 Road System Maintenance Program 2016 184
2006.173 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) Widening -- Phase 2 171
2006.174 Albers Road at Dry Creek Bridge Widening 137
2006.175 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2008 132
2006.176 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2009 132
2006.177 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2010 133
2006.178 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2011 133
2006.179 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2012 134
2006.180 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2013 134
2006.181 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2014 135
2006.182 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2015 135
2006.183 Road Maintenance -- Resurfacing by Local Forces 2016 136
2006.184 Resurfacing-Chip Seal Church, Milnes, Milton, Patterson & Rodden Rds 118
2006.186 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2008 127
2006.187 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2009 128
2006.188 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2010 128
2006.189 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2011 129
2006.190 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2012 129
2006.191 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2013 130
2006.192 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2014 130
2006.193 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2015 131
2006.194 Road Maintenance -- Miscellaneous by Local Forces 2016 131
2006.195 Hatch Road Widening -- Phase 1 -- Turn Lanes 95
2006.196 Pelandale Avenue at Sisk Road Traffic Signals 158
2006.197 Lester Road at Main Street/Monte Vista Traffic Signals 97
2006.198 West Main Avenue at Faith Home Road Traffic Signals 174
2006.199 Fink Road Landfill Biomass Facility 81
2006.203 SR 99 at Hammett Road Interchange 172
2006.204 SR 120 Widening San Joaquin County to Valley Home Road 168
2006.205 SR 99 at Hatch Road Overcrossing Improvements 173
2006.206 SR 99 at Faith Home Road Overcrossing Widening 172
2006.207 SR 132 (Yosemite Boulevard) Widening -- Root Road to Geer Road 169
2006.208 SR 132 (Yosemite Blvd) Widening -- Geer/Albers Rd to Reinway Ave 169
2006.209 SR 108 Improvements -- SR 219 (Kiernan Road) to Crane Road 165
2006.210 SR 99 at SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) Project Study Report 104
2006.212 SR 108/120 at Atlas Road Traffic Signals 166
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2006.213 SR 108/120 at Orange Blossom Road Traffic Signals 167
2006.214 SR 132 (Maze Boulevard) at River/Kasson Road Traffic Signals 168
2006.216 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2008 200
2006.217 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2009 200
2006.218 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2010 201
2006.219 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2011 201
2006.220 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2012 202
2006.221 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2013 202
2006.222 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2014 203
2006.223 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2015 203
2006.224 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2016 204
2006.225 Purchase of 40 foot CNG Bus 2010-2011 186
2006.226 Rebuild One 40-Foot CNG Bus: 2017-2018 189
2006.227 Rebuild One 40-Foot CNG Bus: 2020-2021 189
2006.228 Replace Two 40 Foot CNG Buses: 2016-2017 190
2006.229 Replace Seven 40-Foot CNG Buses: 2021-2022 190
2006.230 Replace Two 40-Foot CNG Buses: 2024-2025 191
2006.231 Purchase of Bus Stop Facilities: 2024-2025 188
2006.232 New Backup CNG Fuel Station Compressor 185
2006.233 Install Information Technology in Buses 186
2006.234 Build-Out of District Attorney Expansion Space at 12th Street 195
2007.001 Electronic Document Management Implementation 197
2007.002 Information Technology Business Continuity 197
2007.003 Integrated Public Safety System -- Computer Assisted Dispatch 42
2007.004 Integrated County Justice Information System ("ICJIS") 42
2007.005 Clerk-Recorder/Elections Office Expansion 198
2007.006 Community Services Document Imaging System 58
2007.007 Community Services C-IV Technology 58
2007.008 Centralize General Service Agency Office Locations 199
2007.010 Additional County Storage Facilities 199
2007.011 Electronic Medical Records 61
2007.012 Relocation of Central Scheduling Unit 62
2007.013 Chiller Absorber Replacement at 830 Scenic Drive 61
2007.014 Salida Regional Library - Phase III Improvements 66
2007.015 Inmate Programs Training and Education Facility 49
2007.016 Firearms Range and Facility 48
2007.017 Emergency Vehicle Operations Driving Course 48
2007.018 Riverbank Joint City-County Law Enforcement Facility 47
2007.019 Expansion of Law Enforcement Facilities 46
2007.020 High-Tech Crimes Facility 46
2007.021 Voice-Over-IP Implementation 208
2007.022 Fink Road Landfill on Site Water System 80
2007.023 Fink Road Landfill Perimeter Litter Fence 77
2007.024 Library Master Plan Update 65
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2007.025 Geer Road Transfer Station 81
2007.026 Heron Point Project 82
2007.027 Fink Road Landfill Ash Cell 4 Construction 77
2007.028 Fink Road Landfill Ash Cell 4 Design 78
2007.029 Fink Road Landfill Knuckle Boom 76
2007.030 Fink Road Landfill Municipal Solid Waste Cell 5 Construction 79
2007.031 Fink Road Landfill Municipal Solid Waste Cell 5 Design 76
2007.032 Sheriff's Operations Center Information Technology Room Upgrades 50
2007.033 Claribel Road Widening (McHenry Avenue to Oakdale Road) 177
2007.034 County Overlay 2008/2009 145
2007.035 County Overlay 2009/2010 145
2007.036 Morgan Road Operations Yard Facility Master Plan 179
2007.037 Rubberrized Chip Seal Program 2008/2009 161
2007.038 Rubberized Chip Seal Program 2009/2010 160
2007.039 Conventional Chip Overlay Program 2008/2009 144
2007.040 Conventional Chip Overlay Program 2009/2010 144
2007.041 RSTP Road Resurfacing Program 2008/2009 159
2007.042 RSTP Road Surfacing Program 2009/2010 160
2007.043 Purchase of Bus Stop Facilities 205
2007.044 Patterson Transfer Facility 206
2007.045 Turlock Transfer Facility 207
2007.046 Multi-Modal Transfer Facility 205
2007.047 Purchase of Three 40-Foot Buses 206
2007.048 Rebuild Two CNG Buses 207
2007.049 North County Transportation Corridor 179
2007.050 Purchase of One 3-Axle Dump Vehicle 108
2007.051 Purchase of One 3-Axle Road Tractor 108
2007.052 Purchase of One 3-Axle Dump Vehicle 107
2007.053 Purchase of One Water Truck 110
2007.054 Purchase of One Utility Truck 109
2007.055 Purchase of One 2-Axle Road Tractor 106
2007.056 Purchase of One Suction Truck 109
2007.057 Purchase of One 3-Axle Dump Truck 107
2007.058 Purchase of One Water Truck 110
2007.059 Fink Road Landfill Interior Expansion Design 79
2007.060 Fink Road Landfill Interior Expansion Construction 78
2007.061 Parklawn Park Improvements -- Phase II 91
2007.062 Keyes Storm Drain Improvements -- Phase II 92
2007.063 Building Maintenance Deferred Maintenance Schedule 2017 204
2007.064 Claribel Road at Coffee Road Traffic Signals 177
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Capital Improvement Projects Eligible For Use of 
Public Facilities Fees (PFF) Funds
The following projects are identified as eligible for full or partial funding by use of Stanislaus County 
Public Facilities Fees (PFF).  To the extent that they are eligible for PFF funding, these projects include 
the expansion of existing County-provided services to new population growth.  Some of these projects 
may also include replacement or renovation of existing facilities that is not eligible for use of PFF 
funding.  Please refer to the Stanislaus County Public Facilities Plan Update, Final Report, Adopted by 
the Board of Supervisors on February 4, 2003.

Projects are listed by "lead department" (the department primarily responsible for directing the 
project), then by categorization within the Capital Improvement Plan (Approved/Funded; Pending 
Implementation; Future Master Planned; etc.); and finally by year of implementation.

Project
Start / Completion Proj. Nbr.

CIP
Project Title

Page
Number

Animal Services
Pending Implementation

2007 2010 2002.013 Animal Services Facilities Plan Implementation 41-

Area Agency on Aging
Future Project/Pending Analysis

2009 2012 2003.017 Mancini Hall Addition 55-

Behavioral Health & Recovery Services
Future Project/Pending Analysis

2008 2010 2002.017 Stanislaus Recovery Center Kitchen 57-
2008 2012 2002.023 Behavioral Health and Recovery Services Warehouse/Offices 56-
2008 2012 2002.018 Behavioral Health and Recovery Services New Administrative Office 55-

Chief Executive Office/Capital Projects
Pending Implementation

2007 2009 2006.234 Build-Out of District Attorney Expansion Space at 12th Street 195-
Future Project/Master Planned

2007 2010 2001.016 Waterford Partnership City-County Facility 195-
Future Project/Pending Analysis

2010 2015 2006.005 Relocation of Services From County Center II 196-

Clerk-Recorder
Future Project/Pending Analysis

2008 2010 2007.005 Clerk-Recorder/Elections Office Expansion 198-
2008 2012 2002.108 Elections Warehouse/Office Improvements 198-

Cooperative Extension
Pending Implementation

2005 2007 2002.052 Agricultural Center Perimeter Parking and Road 68-

Parks and Recreation
Approved/Funded

2006 2010 2002.082 Woodward Reservoir Park Improvements 83-
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Project
Start / Completion Proj. Nbr.

CIP
Project Title

Page
Number

Pending Implementation

2006 2009 2003.023 Empire Neighborhood Park Community Pool 84-
Future Project/Master Planned

2008 2015 2002.085 Modesto Reservoir Park Improvements 88-
2009 2020 2002.096 Hatch Park Improvements 86-
2010 2014 2002.079 New Salida Park Development 90-
2010 2020 2002.087 Las Palmas Fishing Access and Riparian Restoration 88-
2012 2014 2002.093 Shiloh Fishing Access Development 91-

Probation
Future Project/Master Planned

2008 2012 2002.039 Juvenile Hall Booking/Intake/Reception Areas Redesign/Renovation 43-
2008 2013 2002.040 Juvenile Hall New Commitment Facility 44-

Public Works/Roads and Traffic
Approved/Funded

2006 2008 2006.158 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at Carver Road Traffic Signals 103-
2006 2008 2006.159 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at Tully Road Traffic Signals 103-
2006 2008 2006.086 Albers Road at Milnes Road Traffic Signals 93-
2006 2008 2006.195 Hatch Road Widening -- Phase 1 -- Turn Lanes 95-
2006 2008 2006.083 McHenry Avenue at Ladd Road Traffic Signals 98-
2007 2008 2006.087 Geer Road at Service Road Traffic Signals 94-
2007 2008 2006.090 Las Palmas Avenue at Elm Avenue Traffic Signals 96-
2007 2008 2006.091 Las Palmas Avenue at Sycamore Avenue Traffic Signals 97-
2007 2008 2006.197 Lester Road at Main Street/Monte Vista Traffic Signals 97-
2007 2014 2006.121 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue)  Widening -- Phases 1a & 1b 102-
2008 2009 2006.088 Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue Traffic Signals 95-
2008 2009 2006.084 Geer Road at Santa Fe Avenue Traffic Signals 94-
2008 2010 2006.085 Santa Fe Avenue at Hatch Road Traffic Signals 101-

Pending Implementation

1997 2010 2006.011 Santa Fe Avenue at Tuolumne River Bridge Replacement 137-
2009 2010 2006.092 Crows Landing Road at Grayson Road Traffic Signals 105-
2009 2012 2006.094 Crows Landing Road at West Main Avenue Traffic Signals 105-

Future Project/Master Planned

2007 2008 2006.157 Ladd Road at Carver Road Traffic Signals 156-
2008 2010 2006.051 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 2 147-
2008 2010 2006.050 Albers Road Widening -- Phase 2 138-
2009 2011 2006.065 McHenry Avenue Widening -- Phase 1 157-
2010 2012 2002.344 Santa Fe Avenue at Main Street Traffic Signals 162-
2010 2012 2006.053 Albers Road Widening -- Phase 3 138-
2011 2013 2006.068 McHenry Avenue Widening -- Phase 2 157-
2011 2013 2006.069 Carpenter Road Widening -- Phase 1 141-
2011 2013 2006.198 West Main Avenue at Faith Home Road Traffic Signals 174-
2011 2013 2006.052 West Main Widening -- Phase 1 175-
2011 2013 2006.093 Crows Landing Road at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 146-
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2011 2013 2006.103 Carpenter Road at Grayson Road Traffic Signals 140-
2011 2014 2006.161 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at SR 99 Structure Improvement 170-
2013 2015 2006.054 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 3 147-
2013 2015 2006.061 Geer Road Widening -- Phase 1 152-
2014 2016 2006.056 West Main Widening -- Phase 2 175-
2014 2016 2006.104 Carpenter Road at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 140-
2014 2016 2006.070 Carpenter Road Widening -- Phase 2 142-
2014 2016 2006.097 Carpenter Road at West Main Avenue Traffic Signals 141-
2014 2016 2006.160 SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) at SR 99 Ramp Improvements 170-
2014 2017 2006.213 SR 108/120 at Orange Blossom Road Traffic Signals 167-
2015 2017 2006.107 Carpenter Road at Crows Landing Road Traffic Signals 139-
2015 2017 2006.057 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 4 148-
2015 2017 2006.059 Geer Road Widening -- Phase 2 152-
2016 2018 2006.058 West Main Widening -- Phase 3 176-
2016 2018 2006.063 Golden State Boulevard Widening: Taylor Road to Keyes Road 153-
2016 2018 2006.071 Carpenter Road Widening -- Phase 3 142-
2016 2018 2006.105 SR 108/120 at Stearns Road Traffic Signals 167-
2016 2020 2006.214 SR 132 (Maze Boulevard) at River/Kasson Road Traffic Signals 168-
2016 2020 2006.212 SR 108/120 at Atlas Road Traffic Signals 166-
2016 2020 2006.106 SR 108/120 at Dillwood Road Traffic Signals 166-
2017 2019 2006.055 Geer Road Widening -- Phase 3 153-
2017 2019 2006.060 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 5 148-
2017 2023 2006.204 SR 120 Widening San Joaquin County to Valley Home Road 168-
2018 2020 2006.154 West Main Widening -- Phase 4 176-
2018 2020 2006.072 Hatch Road Widening -- Phase 2 154-
2019 2021 2006.062 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 6 149-
2019 2022 2006.100 Faith Home Road at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 150-
2019 2023 2006.155 SR 99 at Keyes Road Interchange 173-
2020 2022 2006.073 Santa Fe Avenue Widening -- Phase 1 163-
2020 2022 2006.064 Keyes Road Widening: Faith Home Road to Highway 99 156-
2020 2024 2006.066 Faith Home Road Widening: Keyes to Redwood 151-
2020 2024 2006.206 SR 99 at Faith Home Road Overcrossing Widening 172-
2021 2023 2006.075 Santa Fe Avenue Widening -- Phase 3 164-
2021 2023 2006.074 Santa Fe Avenue Widening -- Phase 2 164-
2021 2023 2006.108 Santa Fe Avenue at Service Road Traffic Signals 163-
2021 2023 2006.109 Santa Fe Avenue at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 162-
2021 2023 2006.098 SR 99 at Keyes Road Traffic Signals 174-
2021 2024 2002.326 SR 33 at Crows Landing Road Traffic Signals 171-
2021 2024 2006.067 Crows Landing Road Widening -- Phase 7 149-
2022 2024 2006.077 Claus Road Widening: Terminal to Claribel Roads 143-
2022 2024 2006.076 East Avenue Widening: Daubenberger to Gratton Roads 150-
2023 2024 2006.110 Santa Fe Avenue at East Avenue Traffic Signals 161-
2023 2028 2006.209 SR 108 Improvements -- SR 219 (Kiernan Road) to Crane Road 165-
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2023 2029 2006.207 SR 132 (Yosemite Boulevard) Widening -- Root Road to Geer Road 169-
2024 2030 2006.208 SR 132 (Yosemite Blvd) Widening -- Geer/Albers Rd to Reinway Ave 169-
2028 2032 2006.205 SR 99 at Hatch Road Overcrossing Improvements 173-

Future Project/Pending Analysis

2008 2028 2007.049 North County Transportation Corridor 179-
2012 2016 2002.284 Interstate 5 at Sperry Road Interchange 178-

Sheriff
Pending Implementation

2008 2009 2006.129 Remodel Evidence Room and Lobby at Sheriff's Operations Center 45-
2008 2010 2006.001 Coroner/Public Administrator Facility 44-

Future Project/Master Planned

2007 2010 2007.020 High-Tech Crimes Facility 46-
2007 2010 2007.019 Expansion of Law Enforcement Facilities 46-
2008 2010 2007.018 Riverbank Joint City-County Law Enforcement Facility 47-
2008 2020 2006.004 Public Safety Center Capacity Expansion 47-

Future Project/Pending Analysis

2007 2010 2002.356 Patterson Joint City-County Law Enforcement Facility 50-
2010 2012 2007.016 Firearms Range and Facility 48-
2010 2012 2007.017 Emergency Vehicle Operations Driving Course 48-
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